

No. 21-791

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY H. EDGAR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AVRIL D. HAINES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND NINE MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Grayson Clary
Gillian Vernick
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW
Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The current system of prepublication
 review erodes the First Amendment rights
 of publishers..... 4

 II. Information suppressed under the
 national security prepublication review
 regime is of profound public interest. 10

 III. *Snepp* does not bless the current system.... 15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	1, 17
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	6
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	2, 15
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	5
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	12, 15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	2, 4, 12, 15
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	2
<i>Penguin Books USA Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 756 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 929 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	11
<i>Shaffer v. Def. Intel. Agency</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012)	6

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1580 (RCL), 2020 WL 3401940 (D.D.C. June 20, 2020).....	11
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	15
Other Authorities	
Affidavit of Guy Snodgrass, <i>Snodgrass v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 19-2607 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2019) (ECF No. 4-2).....	8
Ali Soufan, <i>The Black Banners: How Torture Derailed the War on Terror After 9/11</i> (2011)	7
Ali Soufan, <i>The Black Banners: The Inside Story of 9/11 and the War Against Al-Qaeda</i> (2011).....	12
Br. of the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>Snepp v. United States</i> , No. 78-1871, 1979 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 14 (U.S. June 25, 1979)	3, 16

Brief for Appellees, <i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , No. 20-1568 (4th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020)	3
Charles R. Babcock, <i>Justice Weighing Action Against CIA Ex-Agent</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 31, 1978), https://perma.cc/SKU7-7JWA	10
Charlie Savage & Carol Rosenberg, <i>C.I.A. Uncensors Memoir of F.B.I. Agent Who Protested Torture of Terrorists</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 29, 2020), https://perma.cc/XD9M-4G84	7
Christopher Moran, <i>Turning Against the CIA: Whistleblowers During the ‘Time of Troubles’</i> , <i>in</i> Special Issue: The CIA and American Foreign Policy, 100 J. Hist. Ass’n 251 (Ruud Meulen ed., 2015)	8, 9
Christopher R. Moran, <i>Company Confessions: The CIA, Whistleblowers and Cold War Revisionism</i> , <i>in</i> The Cold War: Historiography, Memory, Representation 94 (Konrad H. Jarausch, Christian Ostermann & Andreas Etges eds., 2017).....	13
Complaint, <i>Snodgrass v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. 19-2607 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2019) (ECF No. 1).....	8
Daniel L. Pines, <i>The Central Intelligence Agency’s ‘Family Jewels’: Legal Then? Legal Now?</i> , 84 Ind. L. J. 637 (2009)	14

Emergency Appl. for TRO & Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>United States v. Bolton</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1580 (RCL), 2020 WL 3401940 (D.D.C. June 17, 2020)	10, 11
Frank J. Rafalko, <i>MH/CHAOS: The CIA's Campaign Against the Radical New Left and the Black Panthers</i> (2011)	14
Frank Snepp, <i>Decent Interval</i> (1978)	12
Greg Miller & Julie Tate, <i>CIA Probes Publication Review Board over Allegations of Selective Censorship</i> , Wash. Post (May 31, 2012), https://perma.cc/P4WL-4PDG	7
Greg Miller, <i>Panetta Clashed with CIA over Memoir, Tested Agency Review Process</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 21, 2014), https://perma.cc/RCZ5-65A3	5
John Hollister Hedley, <i>Reviewing the Work of CIA Authors: Secrets, Free Speech, and Fig Leaves</i> , Stud. Intel., Spring 1998.....	14
Letter from George R. Sturgis, Jr. to Guy M. Snodgrass, Department of Defense Office of Prepublication and Security Review, No. 19- SB-0052 (Sept. 11, 2019).....	8
Maggie Haberman, <i>Esper Claims Defense Dept. Is Improperly Blocking Parts of His Memoir</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 28, 2021), https://perma.cc/GFT7-XGGE	5, 6

Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, <i>Snodgrass v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 19-2607 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2019) (ECF No. 9).....	8
<i>Prepublication Review and Secrecy Agreements: Hearings Before the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intel.</i> , 96th Cong. (1980).....	13, 15
Rebecca H., <i>The “Right to Write” in the Information Age: A Look at Prepublication Review Boards</i> , Stud. Intel., Dec. 2016.....	14
S. Select Comm. on Intel., Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program, S. Rep. No. 113-288 (2014).....	12
Scott Shane, <i>Secrets in Plain Sight in Censored Book’s Reprint</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 17, 2010), https://perma.cc/VN7E-XX3P	6, 7
Seymour M. Hersh, <i>Ex-C.I.A. Man Assails Saigon Evacuation</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 1977), https://perma.cc/Z84D-HTT4	12
Victor Marchetti, <i>The CIA and the Cult of Intelligence</i> (1974).....	12
